
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Extn 37547) 

11 January 2023 
 
CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Support Committee will be held in Council Chamber at Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 19 January 
2023 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Dendle (Chair), Roberts (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bower, 

Buckland, Clayden, Huntley, Oppler, Seex and Warr 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face-to-face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday, 
11 January 2023 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda and are reminded that 
they should re-declare their interest before consideration of 
the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 

the minutes of the Corporate Support Committee held on 10 
November 2022. 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes) 
 

 

 
6. COMMITTEE BUDGET REPORT - SERVICE SPECIFIC - 

BUDGET 2023/24  
(Pages 5 - 18) 

 The purpose of the report is for this Committee to consider 
and recommend its revenue budget for inclusion in the 
2023/24 revenue budget, which will be submitted to the Policy 
and Finance Committee on 9 February 2023. The Policy and 
Finance Committee will consider the overall revenue budget 
for 2023/24 so that it can make recommendations to a Special 
Meeting of the Council on 1 March 2023 on the budget to be 
set and level of Council Tax for the District for 2023/24. 
  
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

7. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022  (Pages 19 - 34) 
 The Council’s Pay Policy Statement is reviewed and approved 

annually by Full Council and is published on the Council’s 
website.  The statement must be approved annually before 31 
March each year prior to the financial year to which it relates.   
  
 

 

 
8. REVIEW OF UNREASONABLE BEHAVIOUR POLICY  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 The purpose of this report is to recommend the adoption of an 

updated Unreasonable Behaviour Policy as a result of a 
recommendation made by a Stage 2 complaint investigation. 
 

 

 
9. QUARTER 3 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 The report sets out the Quarter 3 performance indicators for 

those areas covered by the Corporate Support Committee.  It 
describes the process, indicates performance against targets 
and compares with previous performance. 
  
A supplement pack containing the appendix A will be 
published ahead of the meeting and will detail the following 
KPI’s (CP1, CP2, CP3, CP4, CP5, CP6, CP7, CP8, CP9 and 
C10). 
  
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
There are no updates for this meeting. 
 
  
10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 Members are required to note the work programme.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

277 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 

10 November 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dendle (Chair), Roberts (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bower, 

Buckland, Clayden and Oppler 
 
 

  
 
Apologies: Councillors Huntley and Warr 
 
 
412. WELCOME  
 
 The Chair welcomed all those in attendance to the meeting and advised 
members of the Committees membership change that was announced at Full Council 
on 9 November 2022. He then took the opportunity to thank Councillor Madeley for her 
service and welcomed Councillor Bower who had replaced her. 
 
413. APOLOGIES  
 
          Apologies were received from Councillors Huntley and Warr. 
 
414. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          Councillor Bower declared a Personal Interest in agenda Item 6 [CCTV 
STATEGY AND POLICY] as he is a software consultant that provides CCTV software 
to customers across the district. 
 
415. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 were approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
 
416. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
There were not urgent matters to be discussed. 

 
417. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
          The Chair invited questions from members of the public who had submitted their 
questions in advance of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. The 
chair confirmed that one questions had been submitted. The question was asked by the 
Committee Manager on behalf of the member of the public and this was responded to 
be the Chair.  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

278 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 10.11.22 
 
 
(A schedule of the full questions asked, and the responses provided can be found on 
the meeting’s webpage at: Arun District Council)  
  
          The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 
  
 
418. CCTV STRATEGY AND POLICY [30 MINUTES]  
 

The Group Head of Technical Services provided members with an overview of 
his report, drawing members attention to the recommendation that was requesting 
members agree to adopt the CCTV strategy and the CCTV Policy. He then provided 
members with a more detailed run through of his report where he explained that the 
Strategy proposes a review be un
[...]
ditionally, it was queried if discussion had or would take place with the 

council’s insurance company to ensure that the financial risks of removal of cameras 
had been properly considered. It was confirmed that the purpose of the Policy was not 
to reduce the numbers of cameras. It was to ensure that what CCTV we do have in 
place is right and proper and that the council discontinues use where it is identified to 

Page 2

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=1677&Ver=4


Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

279 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 10.11.22 
 

 
 

not be lawful. It was also confirmed that the Group Head of Technical Services saw no 
reason why discussions with the council’s insurance company would not take place. 

  
The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Roberts and seconded 

by Councillor Clayden. 
  
  
The Committee 
  
  
          RESOLVED 
  

1.  to adopt Arun District Council’s CCTV Strategy;  
2.  to adopt Arun District Council’s CCTV Policy, and;  
3.  to delegate authority to the Group Head of Law & Governance to 

make changes to the CCTV policy. 
  
 
419. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2022-2025 - QUARTER 2 

PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2022 - [30 MINUTES]  

 
The Group Head of Organisational Excellence introduced her report and drew 

members attention to the additional information in the final column in Appendix A, 
where it highlighted the change in performance status each indicator and its quarter 2 
performance marker. 

  
The Chair then invited members to ask questions where it was raised that it was 

disappointing to see the figures had dropped for CP1 and CP2 and what action would 
be taken to improve these indicators. The Group Head of Law & Governance provided 
members with a detailed response that explained he now had budget to recruit a 
Resolutions & Complaints Manager and that the deterioration in the performance for 
these two indicators was as a result of not having this dedicated resource in place. He 
also advised that once this recruitment had been completed there would be changes 
implemented to the current complaints process that would streamline the execution of 
the complaints process.  

  
The Committee then noted the updated. 

  
 
420. OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS  
 
 There were no updates for this meeting. 
 
421. WORK PROGRAMME [5 MINUTES]  
 

There was a request from one member that the motion from last nights Full 
Council meeting that agreed to invite the Local Government Boundary Commission to 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

280 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 10.11.22 
 
 
undertake a review of the number of Councillors needed at Arun District Council and 
the warding arrangements for the district be added to the work programme for this 
committee. It was also asked if a review of the use of member iPads would be 
undertaken prior or in the run up to the Elections due to be held in May 2023 and would 
that review include consultation with members. It was agreed that an answer would be 
provided outside of the meeting.   

  
The Committee noted its work programme and its work for the remaining 

municipal year. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.37 pm) 
 
 

Page 4



 
Arun District Council 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: Corporate Support Committee – 19 January 2023 

SUBJECT: Committee Revenue and Capital Budgets 2023/24 

LEAD OFFICER: Carolin Martlew, Interim Group Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Paul Dendle 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
The Council’s financial planning and budget promotes all the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Council’s financial planning and budget has an effect on all Directorates of the 
Council. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
The draft budgets for this Committee are shown in the appendices. The financial forecast 
for the General Fund Revenue Budget predicts significant budget deficits in 2023/24 and 
future years.  The detailed effects are contained in the body of the report. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is for this Committee to consider and recommend its 

revenue budget for inclusion in the Council’s 2023/24 revenue budget for 
2023/24. These will be submitted to the Policy and Finance Committee on 9 
February 2023 when it considers the overall revenue and capital budgets for 
2023/24 so recommendations can be made to a Special Meeting of the Council 
on 1 March 2023 on the budgets to be set and level of Council Tax for the District 
for 2023/24. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.2. It is recommended that this Committee: 
  

(a) Agree on the 2023/24 Revenue Budget as illustrated in Appendix A of this 
report; 

(b) Agree on the list of uncommitted growth items as illustrated in Appendix B of 
this report; and 

(c) Agree to recommend to Policy and Finance Committee that the Revenue 
Budget for this Committee be included in the overall General Fund Budget 
when considering the overall budgets on 9 February 2023. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. The purpose of the report is for this Committee to consider and recommend its 

revenue budget for inclusion in the 2023/24 revenue budget, which will be 
submitted to the Policy and Finance Committee on 9 February 2023. The Policy 
and Finance Committee will consider the overall revenue budget for 2023/24 so 
that it can make recommendations to a Special Meeting of the Council on 1 
March 2023 on the budget to be set and level of Council Tax for the District for 
2023/24. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 
3.1. 2022/23 was the first year of budget preparation under the Committee form of 

governance introduced to the Council on 19 May 2021. Under Committee 
governance, Service Committees such as this consider and recommend 
revenue and ca
[...]
Officer 41 
Electoral Service Assistant 19 
Total 109 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 
 

Appendix C 
Corporate Support Committee 

Capital Programme 2023/24 
 

Actual 
2021/22 

£’000 

Description Original 
Budget  
2022/23 

£’000 

Updated 
Budget 
2022/23 

£’000 

Budget 
2023/24 

£’000 

Budget 
2024/25 

£’000 

Budget 
2025/26 

£’000 

Budget 
2026/27 

£’000 

0 Arun Direct Telephony 0 200 0 0 0 0 
356 ICT 200 403 0 50 0 355 

75 Arun Improvement 
Programme 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 E5 Upgrade 0 0 0 0 0 0 
464 Committee Total 200 603 0 50 0 355 

 
The indicative capital budget for 2024/25 does not include a sum of the replacement 
Financial Management System (the current contract expires in 2025/26). This is 
because most of the cost is likely to be revenue expenditure. Work will begin during 
2023/24 to scope the project as this may be an opportunity to include an HR Payroll 
solution depending on cost. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Arun District Council 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: Corporate Support Committee – 19 January 2023 

SUBJECT: Pay Policy Statement 2023 – 2024 

LEAD OFFICER: Jackie Follis, Group Head of Organisational Excellence 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Paul Dendle 

WARDS: N/A 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
It is a statutory requirement under the Localism Act 2011 for Local Authorities to prepare 
and publish their Pay Policy Statement and therefore a priority of the Council that this 
legal obligation is met.  It is also important that the Council’s pay policy is available and 
transparent to elected members, staff, staff representatives and the public. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Pay Policy Statement reflects existing pay and reward policies and guidance as 
agreed by the Joint Consultation Panel where appropriate.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: The Pay Policy Statement outlines current pay policies.  There 
have been no cost-of-living increases agreed yet for the year 2023/24 and the financial 
implications of national negotiations is unknown at the time of publication of this report. 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1.  The Localism Act 2011, section 38 (1) requires that local authorities prepare an 

 annual Pay Policy Statement.  This paper introduces the draft Pay Policy 
 Statement for 2023/2024 (attached) and asks members to approve it. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.2.     The Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council: - 

  
(a) To note the contents of the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 as set out in 

Appendix 1. 
(b) To approve the Pay Policy Statement 2023/2024 for publication on the 

Arun website by 1 April 2023. 
(c) To give delegated responsibility to the Group Head for Organisational 

Excellence to make changes to the Pay Policy Statement should the need 
arise because of new legislation being introduced or changes to the pay 
structure resulting from national pay negotiations during the forthcoming 
year.   

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. The Council’s Pay Policy Statement is reviewed and approved annually by Full 

Council and is published on the Council’s website.  The statement must be 
approved annually before 31 March each year prior to the financial year to which 
it relates.   

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

 
4.0  DETAIL 
 
2.2.  The Localism Act 2011, Section 38(1) requires that local authorities prepare an                                                          

 annual Pay Policy Statement (The Statement).  Each Local Authority is an 
 individual employer and so the Statement should set out the authority’s own 
 policies towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, 
 particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid employees.  This statement must 
 be prepared for each financial year and must be approved by Full Council 
 ready to be published by April 2023. 

 
2.3. The Statement sets out our processes for determining remuneration and several 

related issues, including the use of bonuses, severance pay, enhancement of 
pension entitlement, allowances etc.   
 

2.4. At this current time there has been no agreement regarding the 2023/2024 
annual cost of living increases which are negotiated on behalf of councils 
between the Local Government Association and Trade Unions.  Once 
agreement is reached, the Council’s published pay scales, which are linked from 
the Pay Policy Statement, will be updated. 
 

2.5. The Pay Policy Statement for 2023/ 2024 is attached with its two appendices: 
the Senior Management Structure, and the most up to date schedule of Elections 
Fees and Charges, which is the schedule for 2022-2023 as agreement has not 
been reached about the Elections Fees and Charges for 2023-2024.   

 
 

5.0  CONSULTATION 
 

2.6.  The contents of the Statement are matters of fact and simply set out current 
 practice therefore formal consultation is not required.  

 
6.0  OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

 
2.7.  No other options were considered, this is part of our statutory duty under the 

 Localism Act 2011. 
 
7.0  COMMENTS BY THE GROUP HEAD OF FINANCE/SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
2.8.  No comment  
 
8.0  RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
2.9.  The requirement to review the Pay Policy Statement annually will be met for 

 2023/24 when the Statement is considered by Full Council and published on 1 
 April. 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

 
 

9.0  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE & 
 MONITORING OFFICER 

 
9.1 The policy meets the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and all other relevant 

legislation.   
 

10.0 HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 

10.1 The Pay Policy Statement reflects existing policies and procedures on pay and 
reward. 

 
11.0 HEALTH & SAFETY IMPACT 
 
11.1 Not Applicable 
   
12.0 PROPERTY & ESTATES IMPACT 

 
12.1 Not Applicable 
 
13.0 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) / SOCIAL VALUE 
 
13.1   The Pay Policy Statement reflects current policy in rela
[...]
orporate Support Committee – 19 January 2023 

SUBJECT: Unreasonable Behaviour Policy – Update 

LEAD OFFICER: Daniel Bainbridge – Group Head of Law and Governance 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Paul Dendle 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
The adoption of an updated Policy will ensure that allegations of Unreasonable 
Behaviour are processed and responded to in a consistent manner that supports the 
improvement of service delivery across the four Vision priorities. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
An up-to-date Policy supports the aim to bring continuous Council-wide performance 
improvement via the Organisational Excellence directorate. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
There are no costs or other financial issues associated with the development, adoption 
and operation of the updated Policy. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1.  The purpose of this report is to recommend the adoption of an updated 

 Unreasonable Behaviour Policy as a result of a recommendation made by a  
Stage 2 complaint investigation. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.2.  It is recommended that the Corporate Support Committee adopts the revised 

 Unreasonable Behaviour Policy as set out in the Appendix to this report. 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. The Investigating Officer has made a recommendation to the Council by way of 

a response to the customer regarding its existing Policy and the Council is 
expected to implement that recommendation by way of adoption of an updated 
Policy. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1. On 29 June 2022 Lindsey Reeves responded to a Stage 1 complaint, and within 

this response was advice to the customer that an Appeals process should be 
detailed within the Policy. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

3.2. On 18 August 2022 Joe Russell-Wells responded to a Stage 2 complaint on the 
same case, and within this response was advice to the customer that the 
reference to ‘raising a formal complaint for very minor problems’ should be 
removed from the Policy. 

 
[...]
 (EIA) / SOCIAL VALUE 
 
12.1. Not applicable. 
 
13. CLIMATE CHANGE & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT/SOCIAL VALUE 
 
13.1. Not applicable. 
   
14. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT  

 
14.1. Not applicable. 

 
15. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT  
 
15.1. Not applicable. 
 
16. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS  
 
16.1. Not applicable. 

 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
Name: Jackie Follis  
Job Title: Group Head of Organisational Excellence 
Contact Number: 01903 737580 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None  

Page 48



Corporate Support Committee - Work Programme 

Corporate Support 
Committee 

Lead 
Officer 

Date of 
Meeting 

Time Full Council Meeting Date 

Outturn Report on Sundry Debtors 
 
Work Programme  

Carolin 
Martlew 

 
 

24 May 2022 
CANCELLED 

6pm 13-Jul-22 

     

Annual Update on Information and 
Digital Strategy 

Work Programme 

Paul Symes 19 July 2022 6pm 14-Sep-22 

     

Sundry Debt Write Offs 2021/22 
 
Customer Services – Annual 
Update  

 
Budget Consultation Report  
 
Corporate Support Performance 
Report for Q1 
 
Work Programme  

Carolin 
Martlew 
Carolin 
Martlew 
J Russell-
Wells 
Carolin 
Martlew 
J Follis 

15 
September 

2022 

6pm 09-Nov-22 

     

Corporate Support Performance 
Report Quarter 2 

Arun District Council CCTV 
Strategy & Policy 

Work Programme 

Jackie 
Follis  

Nat Slade  

10 
November 

2022 

6pm 18-Jan-23 

     

Committee Budget Report – 
Service specific – Budget 2023/24 

Pay Policy Statement 2022 

Corporate Support Performance 
Report Quarter 3 

Review of Unreasonable 
Behaviour Policy 

Work Programme 

Carolin 
Martlew 
Karen 
Pearce 
 
J Follis 
 
D 
Bainbridge 

19 January 
2023 

6pm Policy & Finance – 09 
February 2023 

15-Mar-23 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



Corporate Support Committee - Work Programme 

 

Note:  The KPIs from the new Council Vision will also be reported through to Service Committees – the dates 
are currently being worked on 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Committee Budget Report - Service specific - Budget 2023/24
	7 Pay Policy Statement 2022
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Pay Policy Statement Financial Year 2023 to 2024_
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - 2023 Structure (For Pay Policy Statement)
	Item 7 - Appendix 3 - Election Fees and Charges 2022 - 2023
	PART A – PERSONAL FEE FOR RETURNING OFFICER’S SERVICES
	PART B – DISBURSEMENTS BY RETURNING OFFICER


	8 Review of Unreasonable Behaviour Policy
	Item 8 - Appendix - Draft Unreasonable Behaviour Policy
	1.	INTRODUCTION
	1.1.	Article 2 of the Council’s Constitution gives residents the right to complain.  Article 2 also explains the corresponding duty on residents to act reasonably when dealing with the Council.  We are committed to dealing with all complaints fairly and comprehensibly.
	1.2.	This Unreasonable Behaviour Policy is required because a small minority of those who make complaints act unreasonably.  The Policy is intended to explain to residents what happens when the duty to act reasonably is not complied with.
	2.	PURPOSE/STANDARD REQUIRED
	2.1	The purpose of the Policy is to give guidance on when a complainant’s behaviour has become unreasonable. It identifies situations where a complainant, either individually or as part of a group of complainants, might be unreasonable.
	2.2	This Policy and associated procedures apply where unreasonable behaviour is identified. Text removed and inserted under 3.1 bulletpoints.


	9 Quarter 3 Key Performance Indicator Report
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

397 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 

19 January 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dendle (Chair), Bennett, Bower, Tilbrook (Substitute for 

Oppler) and Warr 
 
 

 
 
588. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Buckland, Huntley, Oppler (substituted 
by Tilbrook), Roberts and Seex. 
  
 
589. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
 
590. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 were approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
 
591. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
There were no urgent items presented at this meeting. 

  
 
592. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

(Councillor Warr arrived at the start of this item.) 
  

The Chair confirmed that there was 1 public question that had previously been 
submitted for Full Council meeting that was held on 18 January 2023, where it was 
decided that the question be referred to this committee to be responded to by the Chair. 

  
This question was then read out by the Committee Manager on behalf of the 

public questioner, and it was confirmed that a written answer would be provided.  
  
(A schedule of the full questions asked, and the responses provided can be 

found on the meeting’s webpage at: Public Question Time | Arun District Council)  
  
The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 

  

https://www.arun.gov.uk/public-question-time


Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

398 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 19.01.23 
 
 
 
593. COMMITTEE BUDGET REPORT - SERVICE SPECIFIC - BUDGET 2023/24  
 

The Interim Group Head of Finance and S151 Officer introduced the report and 
explained to members that, due to the significant budget gap for 2023/24, only essential 
growth items had been put forward for their approval. The main growth item for this 
committee related to the district election for this year. It was confirmed that would fall 
out in 2024/25. The growth bids for the committee totalling £109k were summarised in 
appendix B 

  
The Chair then asked members if there were any questions on the report. As 

there were no questions the Chair then presented the recommendations and upon the 
vote; 

  
  
The Committee  
  
          RESOLVED 
  

(a) Agree the 2023/24 Revenue Budget as illustrated in Appendix A of this 
report;  

(b) Agree the list of uncommitted growth items as illustrated in Appendix B 
of this report; and  

  
RECOMMEND TO POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE that; 
  
(c) the Revenue Budget for this Committee be included in the overall 

General Fund Budget when considering the overall budgets on 9 
February 2023. 

  
 
594. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022  
 

The Group Head of Organisational Excellence introduced the report and advised 
members that it was a statutory requirement for Local Authorities to prepare and publish 
a pay policy statement each year which set out the current pay and reward policies for 
each authority.   The draft statement covers 2023 – 2024 and included a range of 
issues relating to the pay of its workforce, including the pay of senior staff and our 
processes for determining remuneration and several related issues.  The contents of 
the Statement are matters of fact and simply set out current practice.    
  

She stated that a point to note was that at the current time there had been no 
agreement on the 2023/24 cost of living increases which were negotiated nationally 
between the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Trade unions.  Once 
agreement was reached the Council’s published pay scales which are linked from the 
pay policy statement would be updated.  As background local government employees 
were awarded a fixed sum of £1,925 last year, and an additional day of leave 
regardless of pay scale.  



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

399 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 19.01.23 
 

 
 

  
In summing up she advised there were two appendices, the Senior Management 

structure and the most up to date schedule of Elections Fees and Charges which is for 
2022/2023 and the schedule for 2023-2024 which would be updated on the website 
when it was available.   

    
The Chair then invited questions from the Committee where it was asked if it was 

known when the LGA and Government would come back with their recommendations 
for the next year. It was confirmed that it wasn’t. 
  
          As there were no other questions asked the Chair presented the minutes and 
upon the vote; 
  
          The Committee 
  
                     RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that it; 
  

(a) notes the contents of the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 as set out in 
Appendix 1.  

(b) the Pay Policy Statement 2023/2024 for publication on the Arun 
website by 1 April 2023 be approved.  

(c) Gives delegated responsibility to the Group Head for Organisational 
Excellence to make changes to the Pay Policy Statement should the 
need arise because of new legislation being introduced or changes to 
the pay structure resulting from national pay negotiations during the 
forthcoming year. 

  
 
595. REVIEW OF UNREASONABLE BEHAVIOUR POLICY  
 

The Group Head of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the 
report and drew members attention to the minor updates contained within the report 
that had arisen from one complaint that had been subject to a two-stage complaint 
process and was then reviewed by the investigating officer and the ombudsman. 
Members were advised that the changes could be seen as highlighted in yellow 
throughout the appendix. 
  
          The Chair then invited questions from members of the Committee, with the 
exception of one question raised regarding the choice of the word ‘retract’ that had 
been used within paragraph 3.1 bullet point 17, there were no other questions raised.  
  

Therefore, the Chair presented the recommendations and upon the vote; 
  
          The Committee 
  
                     RESOLVED 
  



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

400 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 19.01.23 
 
 

That it adopts the revised Unreasonable Behaviour Policy as set out in the 
Appendix to this report. 

  
 
596. QUARTER 3 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT  
 
          The Group Head of Organisational Excellence advised members that due to the 
tight timeline for deadlines for the quarter 3 data, it was necessary for a supplement 
pack containing Appendix A to be circulated to members separately to the agenda. She 
also reminded members that the trend line could be seen in the final column of 
Appendix A. 
  
  
          The Chair then invited members to ask questions where the following questions 
were asked; 
  

       It was great to see the improvement to the CP1 and CP2 stage 1 and 2 
figures was this improvement due to the recruitment of the additional 
member of staff. The Group Head of Law & Governance and Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that the recruitment had not yet been completed, 
however the Information Management Manager had completed a review 
of internal processes and had implemented some changes due to this 
review and he believed that this was the reason for the improvement that 
had been recorded for quarter 3.  

       CP5, Staff turnover is showing as 66 leavers over the year, however it 
shows over 30 retirements or end of fixed term contracts? Do you know 
how many were retirement or end of fixed term contracts? Also is states 
there have been 36 voluntary resignations and this seems very high are 
there any trends on these resignations? It was confirmed by the Group 
Head of Organisational Excellence that these figures were not where the 
council want it to be. There had been some streamlining to the recruitment 
process completed already. A written answer will be provided to you for 
the first parts of your question. 

       It was strongly recommended that staff turnover should be targeted and 
that officers should consider and implement a target for this. The Group 
Head of Organisational Excellence stated that the figures in front of 
members for this in Appendix A was a baseline figure as it had not been 
reported previously.  

       CP4 Sickness absence, how do the figures compare to a pre pandemic 
level. A written answer was promised. 

       CP5, The Committee requested that the number of agency staff employed 
across the council/departments should also be reported. It was confirmed 
that it would be complicated to breakdown for reporting purposes. It was 
also confirmed that the senior management team were actively looking at 
this topic along with reviewing key issues how to reduce the number of 
agency staff where possible. Despite reassurance Members were still 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

401 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 19.01.23 
 

 
 

keen to understand the number of agency staff versus employed council 
staff and the costs associated with this. 

  
The Committee then noted the report. 

  
 
597. OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS  
 
 There were no updates for this meeting. 
 
598. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
  
          The Chair invited officers and members to make comment on the Work 
Programme of the committee.  
  
          One member gave thanks to the Chair and Officers for the work the committee 
had completed this last year. 
  
          One member queried when the Boundary Review item would appear on the work 
programme as it had been agreed at Full Council in November that this work should be 
reviewed by this committee. It was confirmed by the Head of Law & Governance and 
Monitoring Officer that it would be included in the programme of work for the next civic 
year, with a report to be brought to the first meeting of the committee of the 2023/24 
year. 
  

The Committee then noted its work programme for 2022/23 had been completed 
for this civic year. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.27 pm) 
 
 


